December 12, 2022 CITY OF FLINT PUBLIC NOTICE

Regarding Program Year 2019

Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER)

In order to meet federal community planning and development requirements under 24 CFR 570, the City is required to report on the use of federal funds and provide interested citizens the opportunity to examine the report and make comments on the use of these funds. The City of Flint Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER) provides expenditure and programmatic information on activities undertaken with Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnerships (HOME), and Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funds during the period of July 1, 2019 – June 30, 2020.

The City of Flint Program year 2019 CAPER will be available for review beginning Monday, December 12, 2022, at the following locations: City of Flint Department of Community and Economic Development, Municipal South Building, 1101 S. Saginaw St., Rm. S8, Flint, MI 48502, City of Flint Office of the City Clerk, Genesee County Metropolitan Planning Commission, Flint Housing Commission, and the main branch of the Flint Public Library. The CAPER will also be made available on the City of Flint website at www.cityofflint.com.

The comment period for the CAPER begins Monday, December 12, 2022 and ends January 6, 2023. A public hearing regarding the CAPER will be held on January 4, 2023, at 5:30 p.m. in the City of Flint Auditorium/Dome.

This hearing is being held to provide for the opportunity for public comment on the City of Flint's Program Year 2019 CAPER. Upon forty-eight hours' notice, the City of Flint will furnish reasonable auxiliary aids and services to non-English speaking persons or persons with disabilities. Persons requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Division of Community and Economic Development (DCED), City of Flint, 1101 S. Saginaw Street, Flint, Michigan 48502, (810) 766-7426. Comments other than at the public hearing must be in writing and will be accepted at <u>communitydevelopment@cityofflint.com</u>. Comments can also be accepted in the DCED office at 1101 S. Saginaw St., South Building, Rm S8. Comments regarding the City's CAPER should be submitted no later than January 6, 2023 at 5 pm.